16

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
34 4 222496-1129 459442 1078 2 2 Bunt M5x8 Screw M5x8
5 469-1310180 454316 1863 | | Poruar npuBona B cbope Control lever in assy
6 469-1310170 454316 1862 1 1 Tsara mpuBona Control rod
7 469-1310156 454316 1978 1 1 IMnactuHa cpenHsisi B coope Shutters middle strip in assy
8 252154-112 459816 6005 4 4 [1ait6a 6 mpyXuHHast Spring washer 6
9 201416-1129 459346 1502 4 4 Boar M6x12 Bolt M6x12
10 469-1310154 454316 1977 1 1 [MnactuHa npusona B cbope Control strip in assy
11 20-1310173 454316 0489 1 1 [TpoBosioka xxamo3un Shutters wire
12 469-1310152 454316 1976 1 1 [MnactuHa pbuara B coope Lever strip in assy
13 469-1310150 454316 1075 7 7 IMnactuHa xanio3u B cbope Shutters strip in assy
14 469-1310118-10 454316 1859 1 1 BboxoBuHa npasasi B cbope Shutters r.h. side in assy
15 469-1310172 454316 2844 20 20 Brynka Bushing
16 250462-T18 459553 9052 10 10 laiika M4 Nut M4
17 252155-112 459816 6006 4 4 Llai16a 8 mpyxuHHAas Spring washer 8
18 201454-1129 459346 1520 2 2 Boar M8x16 Bolt M8x16
19 451-1310228-01 45 3111 7446 1 1 Pyuka tsiru ynpasieHusi B cbope Control rod knob in assy
20 451-1310222 45 3111 0456 1 1 Mydrta taru Rod coupling
21 1/26058/71 459962 6751 1 1 [laii6a 14 npyxuHHas 3y6yaTast Toothed spring washer 14
22 3741-1310220 45 3135 3029 1 1 TpyOka Tsiru Rod tube
23 250634-1129 459553 1262 1 1 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
24 4511-1310215 453111 0454 1 1 Tsra Rod
25 45111-1310216 453111 0455 1 1 O060J104Ka TITH PYYHOTO YIIPABICHUS XKal03U Shutters manual control rod sheathing
26 451-1310210 453111 0453 1 1 Tsra ynpaBneHust xajo3u B coope Shutters control rod in assy
27 201452-1129 459346 1518 2 2 Boar M8x12 Bolt M8x12
Moarpymna 1311. Bayok pacmMpHTeIbHbIH
Subgroup 1311. Expansion Tank
34 250508-1129 459553 1054 2 2 laitka M6 Nut M6
252154-T12 459816 6005 1 1 [lait6a 6 mpyXrHHasK Spring washer 6
28 297575-1129 459952 7211 3 3 HInHT XoMyTa Clamp cotter
29 452]1-8101048 1 1 IIInaHr coeAMHUTENbHBI Connection hose
30 297580-1129 459985 1415 3 3 [psixka TIEHTOYHOTO XOMYTa Clamp band buckle
31 297585-1129 459985 1254 2 2 JlenTa xomyTa Clamp band
32 469-1311097 454316 3705 1 1 Brynka coenMHUTETLHOTO 1IITAHTA Connection hose bushing
33 469-1311093 454316 3703 1 1 LInaHr coemuHUTENBHBIN B cOOpe Connection hose in assy
34 297581-1129 459985 1231 1 1 Jlenrta xomyTa Clamp band
35 469-1311095 454316 3704 1 1 TpybKa coeIMHUTEILHOTO IIIJTaHTa Connection hose tube
36 2101-1311014 454213 0254 1 1 bavok paciumpuTenbHbII Expansion tank



201454-N29
252155-M2

250462-MN8
469-1310172

469-1310118-10
469-1310150

469-1310152

20-1310173

469-1310154
201416-N29

252154-1N2
469-131015
469-1310170
469-1310180

222496-MN29

469-1310119

250508-M29

469-1310110-01

451-1310228-01
451-1310222
1/26058/71
3741-1310220
250634-MN29
4510-1310215
4510-1310216

451-1310210

-

- @"
/%

29

30

28

30

32

—33

&S 27 201452:n29
‘Mw 252155-M12

34 297581-M29

30 297580-M29

28 297575-M29—

297575-M29

452]1-8101048

297580-M29

297585-M29

297575-M29—— >~

297580-M29

469-1311097

469-1311093

Puc. 34. XKamo3u u npuson (1310), 6ayok pacuiputenbHblil (1311)

Fig. 34. Shutters and control (1310), expansion tank (1311)

35

42

43

44

45

469-1311095

250508-MN29

252154-1N2

2101-1311014

24-1311067

24-1311066

24-1311065

469-1311075

469-1311080

250508-MN29

469-1311072

469-1311077——

469-1311070

452-1311052



€6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
34 37 24-1311067 454313 5951 1 1 Ipoxnanka mpoOKu Plug gasket
38 24-1311066 454313 5936 1 1 Kopnyc npodku Plug shell
39 24-1311065 454313 5938 1 1 ITpobka B coope Plug in assy
40 469-1311075 454316 2236 1 1 [pyxuHa xoMyTa Clamp spring
41 469-1311080 454316 2238 1 1 Tapenka nmpyXuHbI Spring seat
42 469-1311072 454316 2235 1 1 XoMyT KperieHust 6auka Tank fastening clamp
43 469-1311077 45 4316 2237 | | Brynka npyxuHbt Spring bushing
44 469-1311070 454316 2234 1 1 OcHOBaHUE XOMyTa Clamp base
45 452-1311052 453111 5650 1 1 KpoHiuTeitH KperieHus: pacliipuTeIbHOro 6ayka B cbope Expansion tank fastening bracket in assy
I'PVIIIIA 16. CIIEIIVIEHUE
GROUP 16. CLUTCH
Moarpynna 1601. Cuenienue
Subgroup 1601. Clutch
35 1 417.1601015* 1 1 Kaprep cuemnienusi, BepxHsis 4acTb Clutch housing, upper part
2 417.1601015-01*! 456321 1896 1 1 Kaprep cuenienusi, BepxHsis 4acTb Clutch housing, upper part
3 201542-118 45 9346 9600 2 2 Boar M12x35 Bolt M12x35
4 252157-112 459816 6008 2 2 [lait6a 12J1 mpy>xxuaHast Spring washer 12J1
5 414.3707218 4563211775 4 4 IImneka M12x1,25x32 KperieHusT KapTepa KOpoOKH repeaay Stud M12x1.25x32 to fasten gearbox to clutch
K KapTepy CLEIIeHUs housing
6 252237-T18 459816 9477 6 6 [ait6a 12 npyXuHHAsK ¢ HAPYXXHBIMU 3yOLIAMU Spring washer 12 with outer teeth
7 250515-1129 459553 1060 6 6 laiika M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
8 3151-1601200 4543210378 1 1 Bunka nommimHrKa ¢ 4exJioM B coope Bearing fork complete with boot
9 11-7576 454311 0292 1 1 Ornopa BWIKY MOIITUITHUKA Bearing fork base
10 252156-112 459816 6007 2/1%2 2/1*2  Illaii6a 10 npyXuHHas Spring washer 10
11 201521-118 459951 1146 1 1 Boar M10x1x32 Bolt M10x1x32
12 252154-112 459816 6005 6/4%2 6/4*>  1llaii6a 6 mpyXuHHAS Spring washer 6
13 201416-T18 459346 9502 6/4*2 6/4*2  Boar M6x12 Bolt M6x12
14 11-7516 454311 0289 1 1 [Mnactuna yaepxuparouas Holding strip
15 255064-1129 459772 1097 3 3 3akenka 4x9 Rivet 4x9
16 3151-1601055 454321 1069 1 1 Cxo0a MprKUMHas Yexyia BUITKU BHYTPEHHSIS Fork boot inner clamp
17 3151-1601203-01 454321 1266 1 1 Buika noaimmimHuKa BEIKJIIOUEHUST CLETUIEHUS Clutch release bearing fork
18 3151-1601056 454315 1070 1 1 Ckoba mprKuMHas Yexjia BUJIKN HapyXHast Fork boot outer clamp
19 201454-T18 459346 9520 6 6 Bont M8x16 Bolt M8x16
20 451-1009138 456321 1234 7 7 laii6a 8,5 Washer 8.5
21 451-1009138-01* 456321 1639 7 7 [aii6a 8,5 Washer 8.5
22 201452-1129 459346 1518 1 1 Bont M8x12 Bolt M8x12



v6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
35 23 3151-1601211 45 9346 1502 1 1 Yexos BUIKU Fork boot
24 451-1601213 1 1 Pamka yexsia BUIKM MOAUIMITHUKA BBIKIIOUEHUS CLETIICHUS Clutch release bearing fork boot frame
25 451-1601260 453111 5453 1/-* 1/-*2 KpoOHIUTeH MacieHKM MOAIMITHUKA Bearing lubricator bracket
26 3151-1601260* 1/-* 1/-*2 KpoHIITe#H MacIeHKH MOALIMITHIKA Bearing lubricator bracket
27 414.3707217 456321 1774 2 2 IInunbka M12x1,25x25 Stud M12x1.25x25
28 3151-1601252 45 4321 0839 1/-*? 1/-** Kopryc MacieHK! TOMIIMITHUKA BRIKITIOUeHusI crieruienysi B coope  Clutch release bearing lubricator body in assy
29 3151-1601255 45 4321 0840 1/-*2 1/-**  Kpbllllka MacieHKA Lubricator cap
30 417.1002123 2 2 tudT 13x28 ycTaHOBOUYHBII Set pin 13x28
31 417.1601019* 456321 1907 1 1 Ipokanka Kaprepa CUeTIeHUS Clutch housing gasket
32 420.1601019*! 1 1 [Mpoxnanka KkapTepa cueruieHus Clutch housing gasket
33 3151-1601230 454321 2256 1/-* 1/-*2 IllnaHr cMa3Ku MOALIMITHUKA BHIKIIOUeHUs cueruieHus B coope  Clutch release bearing lubrication hose in assy
34 3151-1601230-10* 454321 2256 1/-* 1/-*2 IllnaHr cMa3Ku MOANIMITHUKA BHIKIIOUeHUs cueruieHus B coope  Clutch release bearing lubrication hose in assy
35 11-7562 454311 0291 1 1 TpyxuHa oTTsKHAs My(QThI TOAIIMITHUKA BbIKmoueHus ciierviennst  Clutch release bearing sleeve return spring
36 252174-118*! 459816 9454 2 2 [ait6a 6 3yOuartasi ¢ BHyTpEHHUMU 3yOLIaMK Spring washer 6 with inner teeth
37 420.1601023*! 1 1 [epxaTesb YIUIOTHUTENST KapTepa CleTUIeHUS Clutch housing seal holder
38 420.1601020*! 1 1 YII0THUTENb KapTepa CLETUICHUS Clutch housing seal
39 255037-1129*! 459771 1054 6 6 3akienka 3,5x6 Rivet 3.5x6
40 11-7608*! 454311 0397 1 1 Y1ioTHUTE b HUXKHEN YacTH KapTepa Lower half-housing seal
41 417.1601018-10 45 6321 1964 1 1 Kaprep cuernieHusi, HUIXHSS 4acTb Clutch housing, lower part
42 42007.1601017*! 1 1 Kaprep cueruieHust, HIXKHSIS 4acTh B cOope Clutch housing, lower part in assy
43 417.1601017-10 456321 1961 1 1 Kaprep cuernnenust, HIKHSS 9acTh B cOope Clutch housing, lower part in assy
44 11-7561-A2 454311 0390 1 1 Mydra moamrImHKa BEIKITIOUEHUS CUETUICHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve
45 3151-1601185* 454321 3253 1 1 MydTa nommmMImHUKa BEIKITIOUEHHS CLIETIICHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve
46 31604-1601185*2 45 3149 3959 1 1 MydTa MOAIIMITHUKA BEIKJIIIOYSHUST CLICTUIEHUSI Clutch release bearing sleeve
47 20-1601072 451993 7862 1 1 [ToAIMITHUK BBIKITIOUEHUS CLUETUICHUS Clutch release bearing
48 3160-1601182*2 1 1 TTomNMIMITHUK BBIKJTIOYEHMS CLETITIEHUSI Clutch release bearing
49 3151-1601180 454321 3252 1 1 [MomUMHUK BBIKJIIOYEHUS CLETUIeHUs ¢ My(dToit B cbope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy
50 31604-1601180*2 45 3149 3958 1 1 [MomuumHUK BBIKJIIOYEHUS CLEeTUIeHUs ¢ My(Toit B cbope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy
51 21A-1601264 45 6321 0692 1 1 Ycunutenb KperuieHus KapTepa CUETUIEHUS TIPaBbIi Clutch housing r.h. stiffener
52 21A-1601265 456321 0693 1 1 Ycunurens KperuieHus KapTepa CLEeTJICHUS JIEBbIi Clutch housing Lh. stiffener
53 100121*! 456722 0015 4 4 Ilaii6a 8§ Washer 8
54 252136-112 459816 6067 4 4 [ait6a 10.0T npyxuHHast Spring washer 10.0T
55 201501-118 45 9346 9563 4 4 Bonr M10x35 Bolt M10x35
56 252155-112 459816 6006 7 7 laii6a 8J1 Washer 8J1
57 201460-T18 459346 9526 4 4 Boar M8x30 Bolt M8x30
36 58 451-01-1601130 456321 0629 1 1 JKCK clLieTUIeHUsT BeIOMBII B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy
59 451-01-1601130-02* 456321 1920 1 1 [uck cuerieHrs BEAOMBIN B cOope Clutch driven disk in assy



6

13
12
10
25

11-7562

hWN =S

201416-MN8
252154-1N2
252156-N2
451-1601260
3151-1601260
414.3707217

3151-1601252
3151-1601255
417.1002123
417.1601019
420.1601019|
3151-1601230

3151-1601230-10

= 0OWoO~NOO

201416-MN8

252174-MN8

420.1601023

420.1601020

S

255037-MN29
11-7608
417.1601018-10
42007.1601017
417.1601017-10
11-7561-A2
3151-1601185
31604-1601185
20-1601072
3160-1601182
3151-1601180
31604-1601180
100121
21A-1601264
21A-1601265
201501-Mn8
252136-N2
252155-M2

201460-MN8

Puc. 35. Cuennienue (1601)/1
Fig. 35. Clutch (1601)/1

417.1601015
417.1601015-01
201542-1n8
252157-MN2

414.3707218
252237-MN8
250515-MN29
3151-1601200
11-7576
252156-N2
201521-Mn8

252154-1N2
201416-M29

11-7516

255064-1M29

3151-1601055

3151-1601203-01
3151-1601056
201454-N8
451-1009138
451-1009138-01
201452-N29

3151-1601211

451-1601213



